

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MAR 0 9 2017

MELINDA L. WOLINSKY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

May Bats

٧.

Ct. App. No. 35,762 Dist. Ct. No. D-101-CV-2016-01005

NEW MEXICO CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT,

Defendant-Appellee.

Civil Appeal from the First Judicial District Court Honorable Francis J. Mathew

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

KELEHER & McLEOD, P.A.

Sean Olivas
Zachary R. Cormier
P.O. Box AA
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 346-4646
so@keleher-law.com
zrc@keleher-law.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

March 9, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	6
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Legal Standard	8
II. The FPWA Does Not Apply To NMCD	9
A. NMCD Is Not An "Employer" Under The FPWA	9
B. The Legislature Did Not Create A Private Cause Of Action Against NMCD Under The FPWA.	
C. Application Of The FPWA To NMCD Would Conflict With New Mexico Personnel Act Regulations.	13
D. The FPWA's Mention Of The NMHRA In Section 28-23-4 Does Not Make The FPWA Applicable To NMCD.	
III. NMCD Is Entitled To Sovereign Immunity	18
CONCLUSION	. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barreras v. New Mexico Corr. Dep't, 2003-NMCA-027, 133 N.M. 313, 62 P.3d 770
Begay v. State, 1985-NMCA-117, 104 N.M. 483, 723 P.2d 252
Burke v. Permian Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, 1981-NMSC-001, 95 N.M. 314, 621 P.2d 1119
Dunn v. New Mexico, 1993-NMCA-059, 116 N.M. 1, 859 P.2d 469
Guzman v. N.M. Corr. Dep't, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55518 (D.N.M. Apr. 25, 2016)9
In re Anheuser-Busch Beer Labeling Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76005 (D. Ohio June 2, 2014)
Kendall v. Thaxton Rd. LLC, 443 Fed. Appx. 388 (11th Cir. Sept. 7, 2011)8
Luboyeski v. Hill, 1994-NMSC-032, 117 N.M. 380, 872 P.2d 35320
Lucero v. Richardson & Richardson, Inc., 2002-NMCA-013, 131 N.M. 522, 39 P.3d 739
Lustgarden v. Gunter, 966 F.2d 552 (10th Cir. 1992)22
Marrujo v. New Mexico Highway Transp. Dep't, 1994-NMSC-116, ¶ 24, 118 N.M. 753, 887 P.2d 747
Rubio v. Carlsbad Mun. Sch. Dist., 1987-NMCA-127, 106 N.M. 446, 744 P.2d

	9
Spray v. City of Albuquerque, 1980-NMSC-028, 94 N.M. 199, 608 P.2d 511 1	5
Stansell v. New Mexico Lottery, 2009-NMCA-062, 146 N.M. 417, 211 P.3d 214	
Statutes	
New Mexico Minimum Wage Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 50-4-1 to 50-4-34 1	3
New Mexico Whistleblower Protection Act, NMSA 1978, Section 10-16C-1 to 10	
New Mexico Fair Pay For Women Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 28-23-1 to 28-23-6	8
New Mexico Human Rights Act, NMSA 1978 Sections 28-1-1 to 28-1-15	7
New Mexico Tort Claims Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 41-4-1 to 41-4-30	2
New Mexico Corrections Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 33-1-1 to 33-1-21	9
Uniform Statute and Rule Construction Act, NMSA 1978 Sections 12-2A-1 to 12-2A-20	
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)14	
Rules	
Rule 1-012(B)(1) NMRA	8
